DocuSign Envelope ID: 652AB53F-418E-4D0C-A328-61FABCOB57FC

CITY OF LAS VEGAS CONTRACT MODIFICATION DATE: February 14, 2024

BID#: 21.MWA.044-JH PURCHASE ORDER #: 442764 SUPPLEMENT: MODIFICATION #: 1

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR:
Las Vegas Paving Corp.
4420 South Decatur Blvd
Las Vegas, NV 89103

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION: Flamingo Boulder Hwy North, Charleston-Maryland to Boulder Hwy and Maryland
Parkway System (Charleston/Maryland Storm Drain)

LOCATION: Within Charleston Blvd from Fremont to Maryland Pkwy. In Maryland Pkwy from Charleston Blvd to
Stewart Ave. In 13" St from Charleston Blvd to Lewis Ave.

SCOPE OF WORK: Construction of a Regional Flood Control District RCB, laterals, drop inlets, relocations, and
abandonments of CLV sanitary sewer, installation of LVWWD large and small diameter waterlines and
appurtenances, pavement reconstruction, and ADA curb ramp upgrades. Work also includes concrete sidewalk,
curb and gutter, fiber optic installation, trench dewatering, NDEP compliance, striping, traffic signal component
replacements, ACP water and gas line abandonments, sewer bypass pumping, utility coordination, private parcel
restoration, and all appurtenant improvements.

DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR MODIFICATION: Due to the complexity of construction of the underground storm
drain within the project limits, multiple conflicts have created a need for additional funding.

PRICE OF THIS MODIFICATION (WRITTEN): Two Million, Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents.

DOLLARS: $2,200,000.00

TOTAL TIME EXTENSION FOR THIS MODIFICATION (WRITTEN): Zero # DAYS: 0

ORIGINAL COMPLETION DATE: April 19, 2024 NEW COMPLETION DATE: April 19, 2024
PRICE OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: ...ociiiieieeee e $ 51,500,000.00
PRICE OF ALL PREVIOUS MODIFICATIONS: ... $ 0.00 (# through )
PRICE OF THIS MODIFICATION: ... $ 2,200,000.00

PRICE OF CONTRACT (INCLUDING THIS MODIFICATION):  $ 53,700,000.00

1. ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING PREVIOUS
MODIFICATION(S), IF ANY, REMAIN THE SAME.

THE CITY OF LAS VEGAS AND THE CONTRACTOR NAMED ABOVE DO MUTUALLY AGREE TO THIS CONTRACT IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AS STATED ABOVE. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS

MODIFICATION AS OF THE APPROVAL DATE OF THIS MODIFICATION. .
Las Vegas Paving corp.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DocusigidAME OF CONTRACTOR)
Bron Wik 3/7/2024 | 11:15 AM PST

DocuSigned by: N——E3621F63092A463... DATE
Do(um S MJU@ Manager

B4B55ADEFB494B5... (SIGNATURE) (TlTLE)
3/7/2024 | 10:55 AM PST

(DATE)

ATTEST:

(CITY CLERK) (DATE) PURCHASING AND CONTRACTS MANAGER





